600 A 35 kV class BOL-T™
deadbreak connector
Eaton terminates high-voltage underground cables
to deadfront apparatus such as transformers,
switches and switchgear with its Cooper Power
series 600 A, 35 kV Class BOL-T™ deadbreak
connector. It is fully shielded, submersible, and
meets the requirements of IEEE Std 386™-2016

600 A 35 kV class BOL-T deadbreak connector
BOL-T Connector Kit – Catalog Numbering System
Build the 11 digit catalog number for a BOL-T kit by following the
steps given below. The first 3 digits are “BT6”, so only digits 4
through 11 need to be selected.
Catalog Number Digits:
1 & 2 =	 “BT”, BOL-T Connector System
3 =	 “6”, 600 A System
Step 1 – Select BIL Rating Requirement
4 & 5 =	 “35”, 35 kV Class Bushing Interface, 150 kV BIL
	 "38", 35 kV Class Bushing Interface, 200 kV BIL
Step 2 – Select Digit 6 Cable Adapter Range Code
Determine the cable’s diameter over the electrical insulation as
shown in Figure 3 (including tolerances).
Then identify a cable range from Table 3 that covers the minimum
and maximum insulation diameters.
Select the correct CABLE RANGE CODE from Table 3.
Step 3 – Select Digits 7 and 8 Conductor Code
Identify the conductor size and type in Table 4 and select the
CONDUCTOR CODE from the appropriate (compression or shear
bolt) column.
Step 4 – Select Digit 9
Determine whether Aluminum or Copper is required for the
compression connector, stud, and deadbreak insulating plug. .
	 “A”	 =	 Aluminum (compression or shear bolt)
	 “C” =	 Copper mating components (shear bolt or coppertop
			   for the connector) Required to achieve 900 A rating.
Step 5 – Select Digit 10
Determine if a stud should be included in the kit. The stud will be
fixed inside the deadbreak insulating plug.
	 “1” =	 Stud Included
	 “2” =	 Stud Not Included
Step 6 – Select Digit 11
Determine if the T-Body should have a test point.
	 “T” =	 Test Point on T-Body
If no test point is required, do not include an 11th digit.
	 1	 2	 3	 4	 5	 6	 7	 8	 9	 10	 11
	 B	 T	 6
Figure 3. Illustration showing typical construction of medium voltage underground
cable.
OUTER JACKET
CONDUCTOR
INSULATION
CONDUCTOR
SHIELD
METAL NEUTRAL
OR SHIELD
INSULATION
SHIELD
DIAMETER OVER
INSULATION
Table 3.  Cable Diameter Range
Inches mm
Cable
Range Code Inches mm
Cable
Range Code
0.875-0.985 22.2-25.0 D 1.355-1.520 34.4-38.6 M
0.930-1.040 23.6-26.4 E 1.485-1.595 37.7-40.5 N
0.980-1.115 24.9-28.3 F 1.530-1.640 38.9-41.7 P
1.040-1.175 26.4-29.8 G 1.575-1.685 40.0-42.8 Q
1.095-1.240 27.8-31.5 H 1.665-1.785 42.3-45.3 R
1.160-1.305 29.5-33.1 J 1.755-1.875 44.6-47.9 S
1.220-1.375 31.0-34.9 K 1.845-1.965 46.9-50.0 T
1.285-1.395 32.5-35.4 L 1.960-2.210 49.8-56.1 U
4
Catalog Data CA650008EN
Effective January 2020
600 A 35 kV class BOL-T deadbreak connector
Table 4.  Conductor Size and Type